KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB -1990 SEASON

President: A Hill Chairman: M Stewart
Vice Presidents: B Coyne, J Disney, M Elliott, H G Gray, J Hartley, G Musson, F Palmer,

M White, A Wood.
Gen Sec: B Cannell Fixture Sec: J Childs
1% XT Captain: D Baldrey Vice Capt: J Childs
2" XT Captain: P Keeling Vice Capt: K Horsley
Youth Team Manager: N Palmer
Groundsman: M White. Ground: Rectory Field.

Treasurer: J] Woodford
Evening League Capt: T Hepburn
Junior Capt: R Collier
Social Sec: N Palmer
Umpire: M Elliott & P Coultas.

Review of the Season:
Annual Dinner held at The Chard, Tollerton on 5 January 1990.

Gunn Batting Trophy for the Best Average — David Hilborn
Highest Score Trophy — Ernie Lay
Bowling Trophy for Best Average & Best Bowling Performance Trophy — Tim Hepburn

1% XI LEAGUE MATCH RESULTS...

05.05.1990  CALVERTON H Lost by 106 runs
12.05.1990 FULBECK A Lostby 90 runs
19.05.1990 ATTENBOROUGH H Lostby 51 runs
26.05.1990  ORSTON A Lost by 4 wkts
02.06.1990 OXTON A Won by 7 wkts
09.06.1990  CAYTHORPE H Lostby 158 runs
16.06.1990  PLUMTREE H Lostby 4 wkts
23.06.1990  GOTHAM VILLAGE A Lostby 5 wkts
30.06.1990 RUDDINGTON H  Won by 48 runs
07.07.1990 CALVERTON A Lost by 44 runs
14.07.1990  FULBECK H Lostby 18 runs
21.07.1990  ATTENBOROUGH A Lostby 6 wkts
28.07.1990 ORSTON H Lostby 9 wkts
04.08.1990 OXTON H Lostby 127 runs
11.08.1990  CAYTHORPE A Lostby 7 wkts
18.08.1990 PLUMTREE A Lostby 11 runs
25.08.1990 GOTHAM VILLAGE H Lostby?
01.09.1990  RUDDINGTON A Lostby 79 runs

Home Brewery Nottinghamshire Village Cricket League SENIOR LEAGUE CUP...

1strd

03.06.1990

1% XTI Inter-Club Match RESULT...

05.05.1990

KEYWORTH II

CLIFTON VILLAGE

H

A Lost by 38 runs

Lost by 6 wkts

Home Brewery Nottinghamshire Village Cricket LEAGUE Table — PREMIER DIVISION:

Pd W L Tie NR Pts
1 CALVERTON 18 15 2 0 0 230
2 GOTHAM VILLAGE 18 14 4 0 0 220
3 CAYTHORPE 18 12 5 0 1 204
4  ATTENBOROUGH 18 12 6 0 0 200
5 OXTON 18 8 10 0 0 159
6 PLUMTREE 18 8 9 0 0 149
7  FULBECK 18 6 10 0 1 145
8 ORSTON 18 5 13 0 0 121
9  RUDDINGTON 18 5 12 0 0 120
10 KEYWORTH 18 2 16 0 0 79

HIGHEST SCORE: 241 KEYWORTH v FULBECK (14.07.1990)

LOWEST SCORE: 71 KEYWORTH v CAYTHORPE (09.06.1990)



1990 SEASON continued...

ELAY

D HILBORN
T WRIGHT
A ELLIOTT
D FLETCHER
JDRING

T HEPBURN
D BALDREY
M STEWART
J CHILDS

A BALL

Also Batted...

K HITCHCOCK

M CUMBERPATCH

P KEELING

JBUTTERY

N PALMER
HEBB

J GREATOREX

G BAKER

Sam DAFT

A RANDALL

S MEEK

JBALDREY

PLAY

G ROBSON

C KEELING

R SHAW

D JORDAN

Best off the Bat...

Runs Player
93 E LAY
87 D HILBORN
76* K HITCHCOCK
65 P KEELING
58 E LAY
58 T WRIGHT
56 D FLETCHER
53*  JDRING
52 T WRIGHT
51*  JDRING
51 A ELLIOTT
50 D FLETCHER

K HITCHCOCK
D HILBORN

D BALDREY
JBUTTERY

J CHILDS
JDRING

T HEPBURN

T WRIGHT

Matches
10
15
14
13
19
18
10
18
15
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Leading “6” Hitters of the season...
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1% XI BATTING Averages (qualification : 6 Completed Innings)

Innings  Not Out

10 1

15 0

14 0

13 0

18 2

18 1

9 0

15 2

12 1

7 1

12 2

6 1

2 1

4 0

7 2

7 4

1 0

3 0

1 0

1 0

5 4

3 0

2 0

1 0

1 0

1 0

1 0

1 1
Opposition
FULBECK
ORSTON
ATTENBOROUGH
9

OXTON
RUDDINGTON
FULBECK
CLIFTON II
RUDDINGTON
OXTON
RUDDINGTON
PLUMTREE

HS
93
87
58
51
56
53
45
43
19
14
12

76*
21%

N AN
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Total Runs Ave
247 27.44
360 24.00
273 19.50
244 18.77
274 17.13
261 15.35
109 12.11
130 10.00

90 8.18
43 7.17
27 2.70
187 37.40
21 21.00
32 16.25
74 14.80
29 9.67
7 7.00
20 6.67
4 4.00
4 4.00
4 4.00
8 2.67
4 2.00
1 1.00
1 1.00
0 0.00
0 0.00
0
Venue Date
H 14.07.1990
A 26.05.1990
H 19.05.1990
? 00.00.1990
H 04.08.1990
H 30.06.1990
H 14.07.1990
A 03.06.1990
A 01.09.1990
A 19.05.1990
H 30.06.1990
A 18.08.1990



1990 SEASON continued...

Best Batting Partnerships of the Season

Wkt  Runs Partners Opposition
It 109 T WRIGHT & A ELLIOTT RUDDINGTON
2nd 47 ELAY & D FLETCHER CALVERTON
3rd 110 D HILBORN & J DRING ORSTON
4th 70 A ELLIOTT & K HITCHCOCK OXTON
5th 141 ELAY & D FLETCHER FULBECK
6t 30 E LAY & D BALDREY FULBECK
7th 50 D HILBORN & T HEPBURN ORSTON
gth 31 JBUTTERY & M STEWART ATTENBOROUGH
gth 38 JBUTTERY & N PALMER ATTENBOROUGH
1ot 14 N PALMER & A BALL GOTHAM VILLAGE
14 M STEWART & A RANDALL ATTENBOROUGH
15 XI BOWLING Averages (qualification 5 wickets)
Overs Maidens Runs Wkts
T HEPBURN 83 13 340 19
K HITCHCOCK 21.1 0 138 7
M STEWART 121.3 18 440 16
A RANDALL 55 3 258 9
A BALL 106 4 578 15
T WRIGHT 49 2 270 6
N PALMER 64 5 318 5
JBUTTERY 94.5 6 381 3
Also bowled...
S MEEK 23.2 1 91 5
M CUMBERPATCH 12 1 60 3
G ROBSON 2 0 31 1
D HILBORN 25 0 162 2
JBALDREY 13 0 87 1
D BALDREY 2.4 0 22 0
D JORDAN 7 0 66 0
P KEELING 1 0 8 0
Best with the Ball...
Figures Player Opposition
5-36 T HEPBURN V  OXTON
15t XI CATCHING & STUMPING:
Catches Stumpings Catches
D HILBORN 6 P KEELING 2
JDRING 5 1 E LAY 2
D FLETCHER 5 N PALMER 2
T WRIGHT 5 G BAKER 1
D BALDREY 4 JBALDREY 1
A BALL 4 JCHILDS 1
K HITCHCOCK 4 A ELLIOTT 1
A RANDALL 3 S MEEK 1
M STEWART 3 G ROBSON 1

Date
30.06.1990
05.05.1990
26.05.1990
04.08.1990
14.07.1990
14.07.1990
28.07.1990
21.07.1990
19.05.1990
23.06.1990
21.07.1990

Ave
17.89
19.71
27.50
28.67
38.53
45.00
63.60

127.00

18.20
20.00
31.00
81.00
87.00

Venue Date
H 04.08.1990

Stumpings

0



1990 SEASON continued...

2" XT LEAGUE MATCH RESULTS...

Pts
220
215
195
178
161
134
123
123
123
104

Total Runs

05.05.1990 SOUTH MUSKHAM & LC A Won by 48 runs
12.05.1990 HICKLING H Lost by 84 runs
19.05.1990 CAYTHOREPE III A Won by 101 runs
26.05.1990 CAUNTON H Lostby 7 wkts
02.06.1990 SAWLEY H  Won by 6 wkts
09.06.1990 WILLOUGHBY A Lost by 8 wkts
16.06.1990 WOODBOROUGH A Won by 42 runs
23.06.1990 THRUMPTON H Won by 4 wkts
30.06.1990 FARNDON A Lostby 177 runs
07.07.1990 SOUTH MUSKHAM & LC H Lostby 5 wkts
14.07.1990 HICKLING A Lost by 6 wkts
21.07.1990 CAYTHORPE III H Lostby 59 runs
28.07.1990 CAUNTON A Lostby 9 wkts
04.08.1990 SAWLEY A Lostby 1 wkt
11.08.1990 WILLOUGHBY H ?
18.08.1990 WOODBOROUGH H  Won by 41 runs
25.08.1990 THRUMPTON A Won by 39 runs
01.09.1990 FARNDON H ?
Inter Club Match...
00.08.1990 KEYWORTH I Won by 6 wkts
South Nottinghamshire Village Cricket LEAGUE Table — DIVISION THREE:
Pd W L Tie NR
1 FARNDON 18 14 3 0 1
2 HICKLING 18 14 4 0 0
3 CAUNTON 18 12 5 1 0
4  WILLOUGHBY 18 11 7 0 0
5  THRUMPTON 18 8 8 1 1
6 KEYWORTHII 18 7 11 0 0
7  SAWLEY 18 6 11 0 1
8  CAYTHORPE III 18 5 11 1 1
9  SOUTH MUSKHAM & LC 18 5 12 0 1
10 WOODBOROUGH 18 4 12 1 1
2" XT BATTING Averages (qualification : 8 Completed Innings)
Matches Innings  Not Out HS
I DRIVER 13 13 1 71%*
J GREATOREX 8 8 0 32
G BAKER 14 14 1 61*
M CUMBERPATCH 11 11 2 27
P COCKERTON 16 16 1 24
R SPENCER 16 16 1 67*
P KEELING 10 10 0 29
D HALLAM 12 10 1 12
R A BAKER 10 9 1 8*
G ROBSON 14 13 4 9%
I WOOLLEY 13 10 2 9
S DAFT 13 13 2 7

204
132
212
146
224
220
109
51
35
36
23
26

Ave
17.00
16.50
16.31
16.22
14.93
14.67
10.90
5.67
438
4.00
2.88
2.36



1990 SEASON continued...

Also Batted...
T WRIGHT 1 1 0 80 80
ELAY 6 6 0 63 202
A ELLIOTT 4 4 0 63 114
J CHILDS 7 7 1 26%* 113
S MEEK 6 6 0 37 108
M STEWART 2 2 0 21 31
JBUTTERY 5 5 1 18* 47
C KEELING 4 4 0 20 45
T HEPBURN 3 3 0 12 30
K HORSLEY 9 6 2 12* 28
N PALMER 7 6 2 10 23
PLAY 4 4 0 1 1
Best off the Bat...
Runs  Player Opposition Venue
80 T WRIGHT V  SOUTH MUSKHAM & LC A
71* 1 DRIVER V  SAWLEY H
67* R SPENCER V.~ WOODBOROUGH H
63 A ELLIOTT V  CAYTHORPE II A
63 ELAY V. WOODBOROUGH A
61* G BAKER V.~ WOODBOROUGH H
55 E LAY V  CAUNTON H
53 E LAY V ~ THRUMPTON H
Best Batting Partnerships of the Season...
Wkt  Runs Partners Opposition
st
zlnd
3rd 123 G BAKER & R SPENCER WOODBOROUGH
th
o
6th
7th
gth 36 P COCKERTON & S DAFT SAWLEY
th
190Ih
Leading “6” Hitters of the season...
2" X1 CATCHING & STUMPING:
Catches  Stumpings Catches
R SPENCER 9 A ELLIOTT 3
P COCKERTON 8 JGREATOREX 3
S DAFT 7 0 K HORSLEY 3
ELAY 6 0 G ROBSON 3
N PALMER 6 R A BAKER 2
I DRIVER 5 JCHILDS 2
D HALLAM 5 S MEEK 2
G BAKER 4 JBUTTERY 1
M CUMBERPATCH 4 T HEPBURN 1
P KEELING 4 C KEELING 1
I WOOLLEY 4 M STEWART 1

80.00
33.67
28.50
18.83
18.00
15.50
11.75
11.25
10.00
7.00
5.75
0.25

Date
05.05.1990
02.06.1990
18.08.1990
19.05.1990
16.06.1990
18.08.1990
26.05.1990
23.06.1990

Date

18.08.1990

04.08.1990

Stumpings
0



1990 SEASON continued...

2" XT BOWLING Averages (qualification 8 wickets or 60 overs)
Overs Maidens Runs Wkts Ave

I WOOLLEY 75.4 10 252 14 18.00
P COCKERTON 148.1 18 520 28 18.57
D HALLAM 107.1 16 358 19 18.84
K HORSLEY 61.3 9 203 10 20.30
N PALMER 62.0 8 204 9 22.67
G ROBSON 103.5 13 386 13 29.69
Also bowled

R A BAKER 10.0 1 43 4 10.75
T HEPBURN 27.1 4 84 5 16.80
JBUTTERY 17.0 4 57 3 19.00
M STEWART 19.2 3 58 3 19.33
G BAKER 12.0 1 50 2 25.00
P KEELING 16.2 2 77 3 25.67
S MEEK 39.0 4 155 5 31.00
M CUMBERPATCH 7 0 40 0

R SPENCER 4 0 26 0

Best with the Ball...
Figures Player Opposition Venue Date
6-23 I WOOLLEY V  CAYTHORPE III H 21.07.1990
5-34 P COCKERTON V  SAWLEY H 02.06.1990

THURGATON Six-a-side Competition (1 July 1990) at Thurgaton CC - Runners Up:

Round Opposition KCC Opponents
First V  HOVERINGHAM 57 runs 30
Semi Final V. OXTON 64 runs 48

Final V  CAYTHORPE 39 runs 39



1990 SEASON continued...

MATCH RESULTS in NOTTINGHAM EVENING LEAGUE Division TWO:

08.05.1990 LADY BAY H
29.05.1990  GEDLING COLLIERY H
12.06.1990 ST AIDANS A
17.06.1990  GEDLING COLLIERY A
27.06.1990 LADY BAY A
00.00.1990 SYSTON TOWN A
09.07.1990  RADCLIFFE RAMBLERS A
24.07.1990  BULWELL H
31.07.1990 ST AIDANS H
07.08.1990  RADCLIFFE RAMBLERS H
Nottingham Evening LEAGUE Division Two Table:
Pld W
1 RADCLIFFE RAMBLERS 10 9
2 ST AIDANS 10 7
3 GEDLING COLLIERY 10 7
4  BULWELL 10 4
5 KEYWORTH 10 2
6 LADY BAY 10 1

NOTTINGHAM EVENING LEAGUE SENIOR KO CUP:
H Lostby 7 wkts
A Lostby 6 runs

31.05.1990 CARLTON (1% rd)
19.06.1990 PLUMTREE (2™ rd)
EDDIE MARSHALL TROPHY:
1t rd  23.05.1990 RADCLIFFE on Trent
FRIENDLY EVENING MATCH RESULTS:

21.05.1990 OLD NOTTS H
00.00.9190 RUDDINGTON H
00.00.1990 SYSTON TOWN A

EVENING LEAGUE XI BATTING Averages:

O AW W~

Won by 4 wkts
9

Lost by 4 wkts
Lost by 9 wkts
Wonby 1run
Lost by 93 runs
Lost by 7 runs
Lost by 3 runs
Lost by 4 wkts
Lost by 28 runs

NR Tie
0

=R ool =)

A Lost by 10wkts

?
?
Lost by 93 runs

Matches Innings  Not Out HS

T WRIGHT 12 11
JDRING 12 12
I DRIVER 4 4
D HILBORN 6 6
R SPENCER 1 1
T HEPBURN 7 6
S KING 10 10
G BAKER 5 4
A BALL 12 4
J CHILDS 12 8
P KEELING 1 1
I WOOLLEY 9 4
JBUTTERY 8 7
S DAFT 10 4
J GREATOREX 8 7
S MEEK 4 2
D BALDREY 13 6
JBALDREY 3 1
R A BAKER 4 2
S WATKINSON 1 1
N PALMER 2 1
A RANDALL 5 2
G ROBSON 1 0
M STEWART 3 1

— ON P OO0, P LI, WOON—L,ORODO R~ W

76*
48%*
38+
36
19
17*
43
20
9*
24
11
5*
18*
7*
25
6*
10
4
1
0
1*
1*
0
0*

Pts
66
54
52
30
18
13

Total Runs

318
276
64
128
19
36
173
53
25
97
11
9
48
14
36
6
27

SO == O~ 5K

Ave
31.80
30.67
21.33
21.33
19.00
18.00
17.30
17.67
12.50
12.13
11.00

9.00

8.00

7.00

6.00

6.00

5.40
4.00
0.50
0.00



1990 SEASON continued...

Leading “6” Hitters of the season...

T WRIGHT

S KING

J CHILDS

I DRIVER

D HILBORN

A BALL
JBUTTERY
JDRING

J GREATOREX

EVENING LEAGUE XI BOWLING Averages:

J CHILDS

T WRIGHT

I WOOLLEY
S MEEK

A BALL

T HEPBURN
JBUTTERY
M STEWART
A RANDALL
S KING

G BAKER

D BALDREY
JBALDREY
N PALMER

—_—— = NN~

1

Overs
1
11
7
15
42
31
21
8
22
9
3
0.2
3
2

Maidens
0

SO oo oo OO, P, OO0

EVENING LEAGUE CATCHING & STUMPING:

D BALDREY
J CHILDS

S DAFT

T HEPBURN
S KING
JBUTTERY
JDRING

P KEELING
T WRIGHT
G BAKER

R A BAKER
A BALL

I DRIVER

J GREATOREX
S MEEK

I WOOLLEY

3

—m e = = = = NN DN WW W W

Catches

Stumpings

Runs
8
115
58
123
276
254
129
104
204
107
31
4
23
21

Wkts
1

AN W

—_ —
S -

SO OO — W WwWh

e B s B

Ave

8.00
16.43
19.33
20.50
25.09
25.40
32.25
34.67
68.00
107.00
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MATCH RESULTS in NOTTINGHAM YOUTH LEAGUE Under 17 South:

14.05.1990
30.05.1990

PLUMTREE
RUDDINGTON

Nottingham Youth LEAGUE Under 17 South Table:

PLUMTREE

RUDDINGTON
NOTTS FOREST
KEGWORTH
KEYWORTH
LONG EATON

0NN B W~

YOUTH LEAGUE XI BATTING Averages:

S GOLDBY

R THOMAS

D PILGRIM

P CURTIS

D POWELL

R McKASKIE

C GERRY

A BALL

R COLLIER

C HARVEY

P HOLLIDAY
MAYFIELD
SMITH

M GOACHER

YOUTH LEAGUE XI BOWLING Averages:
Overs

A BALL

D PILGRIM
M GOACHER
R COLLIER

P CURTIS

OLD NOTTINGHAMIANS
NOTTS UNITY CASUALS

Matches

2

— 0 RN = — NN

—_

8
6
4
3
1

YOUTH LEAGUE CATCHING & STUMPING:
Catches

A BALL

2

A Lost by 137 runs
H Lost by ?
Pld W L NR Tie Pts
7 6 1 0 24
6 5 1 0 20
5 4 1 0 16
7 3 4 0 12
5 2 3 0 8
4 1 3 0 4
2 0 2 0 0
6 0 6 0 0
Innings  Not Out HS Total Runs
2 0 19 30
2 1 8 13
2 0 13 17
2 0 14 14
1 0 7 7
1 0 3 3
2 0 3 3
2 0 1 1
2 0 0 0
1 0 0 0
2 0 0 0
1 0 0 0
1 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
Maidens Runs Wkts Ave
0 49 3 16.33
0 47 2 23.50
0 41 1 41.00
0 39 0
0 20 0
Stumpings

Ave
15.00
13.00
8.50
7.00
7.00
3.00
1.50
0.50
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00



